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BRIEFING SESSION

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMEM
FARMERS BRANCH,TEXAS

APRIL 2`,2016
6:30P.M.

STUDY SESSION R00M,SECOND FL00R
CITY HALL PLAZA

A.   Discuss Regular Agenda ltems

B.    Adiournment

Posted by on City Hall bulletin board on or before 5:00 p.m. on
2016.

FARMERS BRANCH CITY HALLIS WHEEL CHAlR ACCESSIBLE.ACCESS TO THE BUILDING AND SPECIAL
PARKING ARE AVAILABLE AT THE MAIN ENTRANCE FACING WILLIAM DODSON PARKWAY.PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES WHO PLAN TO AttEND THIS MEETING AND WHO ARE DEAF OR HEARING IMPAIRED
AND WHO MAY NEED AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES SUCH AS A SIGN INTERPRETERS FOR PERSONS
WHO ARE DEAF OR HEARING IMPAIRED,OR LARGE PRINT ARE REQUESTED TO CONTACT THE CITY
SECRETARY'S OFFICE AT 972‐ 919‐2503 AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING.



AGENDA

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH,TEXAS

APRIL 26,2016
7:00P.ⅣI.

COUNCIL CⅡ AⅣIBERS
CITY ⅡALL

Approval ofthc minutes ofthc March 22,2016 Zoning Board ofAttustment meetings.

Rick Sutton,with Starlite Signs,representing Ray I‐Iallford,owner of2430 Vallcy View Lane,is
rcquesting pc111lission to re-locate a non― confolllling sign thatis schcdulcd to bc removed duc to

Hght¨ of―way acquisition.Chapter 62-29(a)ofthC Code ofOrdinanccs does not pellllit structural

alterations,cnlargements or re‐ erection ofnon― confolllling signs.A vaHance to allow re-location

ofa non― confolllling polc sign would be requircd to allow a sign pellllit to be issued.

Attournment

Posted on the bulletin board at City Hall before 5:00P.Ⅳl.on 2016 by

FARMERS BRANCH CITY HALLIS WHEEL CHAIR ACCESSIBLE.ACCESS TO THE BUILDING AND SPECIAL
PARKING ARE AVAILABLE AT THE MAIN ENTRANCE FACING WILLIAM DODSON PARKWAY.PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES WHO PLAN TO ATTEND THIS MEETING AND WHO ARE DEAF OR HEARING
IMPAIRED AND WHO MAY NEED AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES SUCH AS A SIGN INTERPRETERS FOR
PERSONS WHO ARE DEAF OR HEARING IMPAIRED,OR LARGE PRINT ARE REQUESTED TO CONTACT
THE CITY SECRETARY'S OFFICE AT 972-919‐ 2503 AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING.



FARMERS
BRANCH

To:

From:

SubjCCt:

Date:

APPROVAL OF THE DIINUTES OF TⅡ E MARCⅡ  22。 2016 MEETING:

〔ヽinutes attached.

ACTIONS BY TⅡ E BOARD:

1.Motion thatthe Zoning Board ofAttustment approve the minutes ofthc March 22,2016

mccting(as dra■ ed)(as amcnded in the study session).

2. Any othcr action desired by thc Board.

Attachcnts:

Draft nlinutes ofthe NIlarch 22,2016 rneeting.

Information Memorandum

Zoning Board ofAttustment

Hu〔典Pender― Building Offlcial

Agcnda ltern No.1

Ap五118,2016



MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

FARMERS BRANCH,TEXAS
MARCH 22,2016
7:00P.Ⅳ I。

COUNCIL CHAMBERS
CITY ⅡALL

Members ofthe Zoning Board ofAttustment present were:

Alternates

Members of City Administration present were:

Chairman
Vice Chairman

Building Official
Recording Secretary
Deputy Building Official
Permit Technician

Robert Schies
John Tarlton
Wayne Baham
Michael Rogan
Ruben Rendon
Mike Del Valle
Cory Plunk

Hugh Pender
Rebecca Albin
Paul Mattson
Sara Goebel

Chairman Schies called the meeting to order at 7:00P.M. and greeted aII in
attendance.

Chairman Schies requested that any member of the audience intending on
testifying regarding any case before the Board to rise and be sworn in. They
did so.

Chairman Schies noted that Mr. Plunk would be sitting as a voting member
of the Board in place of the Chairman.

Chairman asked the Board if they had read the minutes of the February 23,
2016 meeting and if any member had corrections. One correction was found
and corrected. After deliberation a motion was made by Mr. Baham and
seconded by Mr. Rogan to approve the minutes of the February 23, 2016
meeting as corrected. The motion carried unanimously.



Mr.Schies read the fO1lowing legal nOtice.

Alex]Balic,with Dallas Digital Signs and Graphics,representing WOrld Of
D6cor tenants of13400 Midway Road,Suite 200,is requesting perIIlission
to install two wall signs On the West elevatiOn that tota1 253 sftogether.

SectiOn 62¨ 10i(2)ofthe Code of Ordinances a1lows property located within
Light lndustrial(LI)zOning districts tO have a lnaxinlum of 200 square feet Of

wall signage per frOntage or 10%Of the building elevatiOn,whichever is less

for each 300 1inear feet of building elevation.A variance to exceed the

maxilllluIIl amount of wall signage by 53 sf would be necessary to issue a

pernlit for the signs.

Chairman Schies Opened the public hearing and directed the applicant to step

fOrward and present the caseo Mr.George Eouse(9275 Cypress Drive,
OrlandO,FL),the owner of World Of D6cor,came forward to request
perIIlission to re‐ install previously used signs to the new 10catiOn of his

business,which is a very large building.LIr.Eouse offered twO special

circumstances as to why the signs should be a1lowed.First,the scale ofthe

signs to the wall is reasonable,cOnsidering the size ofthe new building and

taking into consideratiOn neighboring signage.Secondly,the signs are

signiflcant tO the establishment Ofthe re10catiOn of the business as they

differentiate the different parts ofthe business and to the large size ofthe

entire building。

Mr.Pender,the Building Official,explained to the Board and to the applicant

that what the applicant is requesting in person is not the variance requested

by the sign company and not the variance that was posted in the newspaper.

The case currently before the BOard is tO increase the total signage by 54

square feet. The BOard is nOt concerned with where the signs are place on the

building,but are only cOnsidering the total square feet ofthe signageo lt will

be necessary to keep with the original variance request or subIIlit a new

request for a lneeting in the future.

ChairlIIlan Schies asked Staffif any correspondence had been received

regarding the application.Mr.Pender responded that 9 notices were trllailed

to surrounding property owners and that the file contained O letters in favor

and O letters against.

Mro Schies asked ifthere was anyone else in the audience who would like to

testify either in favOr Or Opposed to the request.No one else came forward.

つ
４



With no further testimony being offered, a motion was made by Mr. Rendon
and seconded by Mr. Baham, that the public hearing be closed. The motion
carried unanimously.

After deliberation a motion was made by Mr. Plunk and seconded by Mr.
Baham that the Zoning Board of Adjustment grant a variance to Section 62-
10i(2) of the Code of Ordinances to allow a total of 253 square facing elevation
at 13400 Midway Road, Suite 200, because their determination from the facts
and evidence presented at the public hearing indicate a special condition that
the variance wiII apply as long as the current business operates within both
ends of the building and that literal enforcement of the Code of Ordinances
will not be contrary to public interest and that enforcement of the Code of
Ord.inances would result in an unnecessary hardship. The motion failed in a
vote of 2 opposed (Mr. Rogan and Mr. Rendon) and 3 in favor (Mr. Baham,
Mr. Tarlton and Mr. Plunk).

Chair asked for another motion. A second motion was made by Mr. Rogan
and seconded by Mr. Rendon that the Zoning Board of Adjustment deny the
requested variance at 13400 Midway, Suite 200 because their determination
from the facts and evidence presented at the public hearing indicated that no
special conditions exist that are unique to the applicant or property and that
Iiteral enforcement of the Code of Ordinance would be contrary to public
interest and; that enforcement of the Code of Ordinances would not result in
an unnecessary hardship. The motion failed in a vote of 3 in opposed (NtIr.

Baham, Mr. Tarlton and Mr. P1unk) to 2 in favor of the motion (Mr. Rogan
and Mr. Rendon).

Mr. Pender, the Building Official, advised the applicant that the Board seem
to be deadlocked which would allow a continuance of the case to the next
meeting, but would need a motion to reopen the public hearing to discuss this.

Because of the need for further discussion and comment by both the board
and the applicant, the Chair asked for a motion to reopen the public hearing.
A motion was made by Mr. Rendon and seconded by Mr. Baham to open the
public hearing and it passed unanimously.

The applicant expressed no desire to continue the case to the next meeting as
it was critical that he get his business open with signage at both entrances.
He asked for any consideration the board could give him to that end.
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After much discussion regarding sign size, Ietter size, sign type, etc. a third
motion was offered.

A third motion was made by Mr. Tarlton and seconded by Mr. Baham to
grant a variance to Section 62-10i(2) of the Code of Ordinances to allow a
total of 235 square feet of wall signage on the West facing elevation located at
13400 Midway Road, Suite 200, with additional signage to be installed above
the entrance at that location, because our determination from the facts and
evidence presented at the public hearing indicated that conditions which are
unique to the applicant or property exist and that literal enforcement of the
Code of Ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship. The motion
passed on a vote of 4 to 1 with Mr. Rogan opposing.

ADJOURNMENT

With no other items on the agenda, a motion was made by Mr. Rendon and
seconded by Vice Chairman Tarlton that the Zoning Board of Adjustment be
adjourned at 8:30 p.m. The motion carried unanimously.

APPROVED:

Robert Schies
Chairman

Rebecca Albin
Recording Secretary

4



EARMERS
BRANCH

To:

From:

Subject:

Date:

PUBLIC HEARING:

Rick Sutton, with Starlite Signs, representing Ray Hallford, owner of 2430 Valley View Lane, is
requesting permission to re-locate a non-conforming sign that is scheduled to be removed due to
right-of-way acquisition. Chapter 62-29(a) of the Code of Ordinances does not permit structural
alterations, enlargements or re-erection of non-conforming signs. A variance to allow re-location
of a non-conforming pole sign would be required to allow a sign permit to be issued.

EXPLANATION:

Due to the IH-35E widening project a portion of the southeast corner of IH 35E and Valley View
Lane has been acquired by TXDOT. This will require the existing freestanding pole sign to be
removed. The property owner would simply like to re-locate the existing sign 25' due east of its
current location. The existing sign is 40 feet tall and the property owner feels he will lose
visibility if the existing sign was lowered to the new 30 foot requirement. They would also like
to leave the base open and un-screened.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff would support re-location of this non-conforming sign.

ACTIONS BY THE BOARD:

1. Motion that the ZoningBoard of Adjustment grant a variance to Chapter 62-29(a) of the
Code of Ordinances to allow the re-location of a 320 sf,40'tall freestanding pole sign
located at2430 Valley View Lane, because our determination from the facts and
evidence presented at the public hearing indicate that literal enforcement of the Code of
Ordinances will be contrary to public interest and; that enforcement of the Ordinance will
result in an unnecessary hardship.

2. Motion that the Zoning Board of Adjustment deny the requested variance at2430 Valley
View Lane, because our determination from the facts and evidence presented at the

Information Memorandum

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Hugh Pender - Building Official

Agenda Item No. 2 (16-06)

April 8,2016



public hearing indicate that no special conditions exist that are unique to the applicant or
the property that warrant the requested variance and; that literal enforcement of the Code
of Ordinance will not be contrary to public interest and; that enforcement of the
Ordinance will not result in an unnecessary hardship.

3. Any other action desired by the Board.

Attachments:

Application
Area Map
Aerial photo
Survey/Elevation of proposed sign
Street photos
Ordinance excerpt



REDEiVED

. MARgI2Cl5

BUI.DII{G NSPECIION DEPARTMENT
CTYOFFARMERSBRANCH

Filing Fees Rcsidential:

$60.00

Non―Rcsidential:$100.00

FARMERS
BRANCH

APPLICATION tothe ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF FARDIERS BRANCⅡ

This application will not be considered complete without all information requested
below and will not be accepted without a complete and final set of plans submitted
with the applicationo by the specified deadline.

1. Data relative to premise:

Appeal Address:

Lot: t

ソall hc

Volume: Page: ZoningDistrict:

LotSizα l・呼んイ
“
奎neseiuseofPropc吻 :

Phone #,- qio- 3?;a-gg5b
bレ十ICrQ n.帥

city: D(rrts'tr 
' 

State: 'n zip, 9
kう口『ゃοめ

Applicant's interest in property: I Owne, ffag.rrt I Lessor E Option

2. To the ZoningBoard of Adjustment:

Addition:

This is to affirm that application has been made for permission to:

:i:::1;:鞭i:i:夏::〔l:ii:こI:li::::::ili:二 II]DEIPh°

nc#:

6q ttrt/m)眈mdl:_

Applicant:

Fa_ヒ
う ν´Tマ ″ J

crty, fta5hn stut"'[-zip' '79'tnz

Applicant Address:



へ

Permission was denied by the Building Official as it was deemed contrary to the Zoning Ordinance or Sign
Regulations of the City of Farmers Branch. Therefore, appeal is now made to the Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant heretofore requested permission for the following reasons:

I hereby certify that all the above information and any information contained in any supporting
documentation submitted herewith are true, accurate and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Respectfully Submitted: 騨
“
NttαもЦし、豪ヽ

『並 Agent fbr:

State Of Texas $

County of Dallas $

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appear"a 6 * , A-f[r.--
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the forgoing document and, declared that the
statements therein contained are true and conect.

G市en under my hand and seal ofofflce this the_盛 」ay of l― ,老2≦≧ li′L___。

βθα〃

率ヽ

・
レ
■

DANA ANDERSON
NЦ

戴撫l晏疏ぽ

G:\Zoning Board of AdjustmentUBOA Application Original.doc

My Commission Expires: |′ D3-
Public

つ
ん
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i]J zonins District Boundary

Parcel Property Boundaries ZBf6‐θ6‐ Loca〔Jor7 Map

234θ ソ質LLEy y「EW LN.
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62-28 Building Address Numbers

(a) Building address numbers shall be displayed in accordance with Chapter 22,
Article XI of the Code of Ordinances and shall meet the malerials and workmanship
requirements of this Section.

(b) In residential zoning districts building address numbers painted on the curb must
be in conformance with Section 70-3 of the Code of Ordinances and the numbers shall be white,
minimum of three inches (3) in height and centered within a five-inch (5") dark contasting
background.

(c) Non-residential building address numbers shall be in conformance with Section
38-38 ofthe Code of Ordinances.

62-29 Nonconformingsigns
Any sign legally existing at the time of the passage of this ordinance that does not

conform iu use (other than off-premises signs), location, height or size with the regulations ofthe
zone in which such sign is located, shall be considered a legal nonconforming us€ or struchre
and shall be permitted to continue in such status until such time as it is either abandoned or
removed by its owner, subject to the following limitations:

(a) Structural alterations, enlargements or re-erection are not permitted. Sign copy
may be changed and mainteuance and repair may be performed on the structure.

(b) Nonconforming signs, which are considered abandoned signs, shall be removed
regardless of the owners' intent to make future use of the stuchrc.

(c) Any legal nonconforming sigr shall be removed ifthe strucnre has been allowed
to deteriorate to the extent that the cost of repair or maintenance exceeds 50 percent of the
original cost of the sign as determined by the building official.

62-30 Definitions

The following words, terms and phrases when used in this chapter shall have the meaning
ascribed to thern in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

Abandoned Siptt A sign structure that has ceased to be used and/or contains obsolete
sign copy for a period greater than 6 months; or a sign structure on which the owner no
longer intends to display sign copy.

Apartment Name Sign. A sign idartifuing an apartment building or complex of apartment
buildings.

Awnins Sion. A sign that is part of, or attached to, an awning, canopy, or olher fabric,
plasic, or structural projection or cover over a door, window, storefront, or outdoor
service area,


